

For Immediate Release May 27, 2022

DeAllous Smith Director of Communications & Technology (770) 224-0200 <u>dsmith@stonecrestga.gov</u>

Stonecrest To Hold City Hall Open House

Attendees will have an opportunity to meet elected officials and tour City Hall.

Stonecrest, GA – The City of Stonecrest will hold an Open House to highlight services and provide an opportunity for residents to meet elected officials and City leaders as well as tour City Hall. The Open House will be held on Saturday, June 4 from 11 a.m. until 2 p.m.

City staff will assist attendees in determining whether their home or business is located within Stonecrest. Guests will also be able to learn about City operations and meet Stonecrest's Mayor-Elect Jazzmin Cobble and councilmembers.

"This is an exciting time to be in Stonecrest," said Mayor-Elect Cobble. "We encourage everyone in the community to join us for this fun-filled event, meet their elected representatives, and learn more about the services that the City provides to residents and businesses."

Guests will have an opportunity to participate in the City's online survey to assist officials in deciding the best use of \$9.7 million in funding received from the American Rescue Plan Act (ARPA).

"We are thrilled to welcome back Stonecrest's residents, business owners and stakeholders," said Mayor Pro Tem George Turner. "As a City, we experienced unprecedented challenges due to the impact of COVID-19, but Stonecrest's spirit remained strong and resilient. This Open House will allow us to reconnect with the community as we continue to rebound from the pandemic."

The event is free and open to the public. Visitors will enjoy food, giveaways, and entertainment. To ensure the safety of all guests and staff, social distancing measures and facial coverings will be required inside City Hall.

Guests are encouraged to register for the event on the City's Eventbrite page at: <u>https://www.eventbrite.com/e/342902579847</u>. However, registration is not required to attend the event. Stonecrest's City Hall is located at 3120 Stonecrest Boulevard, Stonecrest, Georgia 30038.

For more information about Stonecrest or to take the ARPA survey, please visit the City's website at: www.stonecrestga.gov.

###

About the City of Stonecrest

The City of Stonecrest is located in DeKalb County, Georgia. The City operates under a Council-Manager form of government. The City is minutes from downtown Atlanta and Hartsfield-Jackson International Airport. Stonecrest offers residents a live-work-play community. The City is known for shopping and restaurants in The Mall at Stonecrest area. Residents and visitors can explore nature or hiking trails and cycling opportunities in the area.